The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

  Rupees Average rate Year-end spot rate
As at As at As at As at

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
USD 1  82.80  79.01  83.37  82.22

GBP 1  103.58  100.71  105.29  101.87
EUR 1  89.91  87.13  90.22  89.61

38.	 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (Contd...)

64th Annual Report 2023 - 24

147

38.	 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (Contd...)

		  Foreign currency sensitivity
		  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP rates to the functional

currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

  Particular USD GBP EUR
Change in
exchange

rate

Profit
/ (loss)

before tax

Equity net
of tax

Change in
exchange

rate

Profit
/ (loss)

before tax

Equity net
of tax

Change in
exchange

rate

Profit
/ (loss)

before tax

Equity net
of tax

March 31, 2024
Strengthening 1.00%  23  17 2.00%  5  4 1.00%  4  3
Weakening  (23)  (17)  (5)  (4)  (4)  (3)
March 31, 2023
Strengthening 3.00%  22  16 3.00%  42  32 4.00%  (21)  (16)

Weakening  (22)  (16)  (42)  (32)  21  16

	 (b)	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily trade receivables and other financial assets
including deposits with banks. The Company’s exposure and credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously
monitored and the aggregate value of transactions is reasonably spread amongst the counterparties. Security deposits
mainly includes rental deposits, earnest money deposits which are given as per contractual agreement. Unbilled revenue